REGD/AD
VIOLATION CUM SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

Tel: (0712) 2565089,2562794 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 6™ Floor, Block B & C
Fax: (0712) 2565089,2565603 MINISTRY OF MINES Indira Bhavan,
Email: rcom_nr@ibm.mah.nic.in Civil Lines,

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES Nagpur - 440001

Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

No. MP/BGT/MN-___/NGP Nagpur, Dated 4.10.2013
To,

M/s Balasore Alloys Ltd.,

P.O. Katangi,

Balaghat — 481445, Madhya Pradesh.

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 1988 in respect of JarahMohgaon Manganese Mine (Area
11.766 ha)

Sir

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 1988 are found violated in
your above mine during inspection on 28/09/2013 by ShriHarkeshMeena, Deputy Controller of Mines,
Jabalpur (Team Leader) and Dr. A. K. Ghoshal, Junior Mining Geologist, Nagpur Regional Office,
accompanied by Shri R. P. Kamlesh, Assistant Mining Officer, A. K. Nagle, Mining Inspector and M.
A. Quereshi, Mining Surveyor, DGM, Balaghat, Govt. of M.P. and ShriGhanshyamKawale, Mine
Foreman and Ajay Kumar Acharya, HR of your mine.

Rule No. | Nature of Violation

23 F (3) The financial assurance has to be furnished by every lease holder. The amount of
financial assurance shall be Rs. 25,000/- for ‘A’ category mines and Rs. 15,000/~ for
‘B’ category mines per hectare of the mining lease area put to use for mining and allied
activities. However, the minimum amount of financial assurance to be furnished in any
of the forms referred to in clause 2 of Rule 23F shall be Rs. 2 lacs for ‘A’ category
mines and Rs.1 lac for ‘B’ category mine. But it was observed on examination of
records of lessee pertaining to this lease area, that the required financial assurance has
not been submitted to this office under Rule 23 F(3) of MCDR 1988. This is a case of
fresh grant. The financial assurance should be submitted before execution of mining
lease. But the lease has been executed without submitting the financial assurance to the
Regional Controller of Mines (NR).

03 It is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under rule
58 of MCDR, 1988.



04. You are therefore directed to SHOW CAUSE within a period of 30 days from the date of
issue of this letter, as to why mining operations in your mine should not be suspended under
rule 13(2) for the violation of provision of rule 13(1) as above.

05 Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.

Yours faithfully,

Dr. A. K. Ghoshal)
Junior Mining Geologist

Copy forwarded, for information to:
(1)  The Controller of Mines (CZ), 6™ Floor, ‘D’ Block, Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur-440001.

(2)  The Director, Directorate of Geology and Mining, Govt. of Madhya Pradesh, 29 A, Arera Colony,
KhanijBhavan, Bhopal - 462016 (Madhya Pradesh).

(3) The Collector, Office of the District Collectorate, At& P.O. Balaghat-481001, Madhya Pradesh.

(Dr. A. K. Ghoshal)
Junior Mining Geologist



